City of Bellbrook

Resolution No. 2018-U

A RESOLUTION INDUCTING DALE WILSON TO THE CITY OF BELLBROOK WALL OF HONOR

WHEREAS, The City of Bellbrook established the Wall of Honor in order to recognize the outstanding contributions of its citizens and other community members who make the City of Bellbrook an exceptional place to live, work and grow; and

WHEREAS, This honor is bestowed only to those who have been deemed worthy by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Bellbrook; and

WHEREAS, Dale Wilson has served the City of Bellbrook in various capacities and most recently as Service Director for a total of over 41 years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wilson has worked tirelessly to accomplish a number of projects large and small during his tenure including modernizing the city's water system, managing major street projects including the expansion of Franklin Street, creating the city's computer network system, and managing various flood prevention projects all while leading his team and ensuring the seamless operations of the city's water treatment and distribution systems, street maintenance, and facilities upkeep ; and

WHEREAS, Dale was conscientious in the performance of his various duties and helped shape the City of Bellbrook into the community that it is today; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council wish to acknowledge Dale's dedication to the performance of his duties and responsibilities in all of his endeavors and recognize Dale's many contributions to the local community during his tenure;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the Mayor and City Council of the City of Bellbrook hereby commend Dale Wilson for his devotion to duty and exemplary service. Council, for itself, the City Administration and citizens of Bellbrook, extends its appreciation and very best wishes to Dale in his retirement.

Section 2. That Dale Wilson be inducted to the City of Bellbrook Wall of Honor and permanently memorialized for his contributions to the community.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

Robert L. Baird, Mayor

Jami L. Kinion, Clerk of Council